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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
The 2011 Census results show that, since 2001, Glasgow’s ethnic minority population has 
changed significantly. Two factors have contributed to this change:- 

 The Council’s contract with the National Asylum Support Service (NASS) was in its 
early stages in 2001. Since then, significant numbers of people have been granted 
refugee status; 

 Ten new member states have been granted accession to the European Union leading 
to new patterns of migration across the EU’s internal borders. 

In addition, there is evidence of larger numbers of people from Western and Southern 
European countries living in Glasgow. This could be connected to Glasgow’s improved 
employment position since 1996. A further factor is the increase in the number of international 
students. These factors have changed not only the size of the ethnic minority population in 
Glasgow, but also its diversity. 
 
2. POPULATION BY ETHNICITY – CITY-WIDE RESULTS 
 
In 2001, Glasgow’s ethnic minorities were defined in terms of the Black and Minority Ethnic 
(BME) population, which, according to the 2001 Census, made up 5.5% of Glasgow’s 
population. However, the Council’s statutory equality duties apply to all Glasgow’s residents, 
therefore it is appropriate to include the “Other White” group in the broad “ethnic minority” 
classification. The changes in Glasgow’s ethnic minority population, resulting from the 
accession of new member states to the European Union, are reflected in the new definition. 
Tables 1 and 2 give the estimates for both the “old” and the new definition.   
 
It should be noted that the ethnicity question in the 2011 Census is somewhat different 
from the question in the 2001 Census. The comparisons given in this paper are 
therefore approximate, rather than exact. 
 
Table 1 - Population Estimates by Ethnicity 2001and 2011 in Glasgow City.

Ethnic Group
2001 

Population
%

2011 
Population

%

Total Population 577,869 100.00% 593,245 100.00%
White Scottish British Irish 536,015 92.76% 501,623 84.56%
Total ethnic minorities 41,854 7.24% 91,622 15.44%
Other White 10,344 1.79% 22,938 3.87%
Total BME (2001 definition) 31,510 5.45% 68,684 11.58%
Indian 4,173 0.72% 8,640 1.46%
Pakistani 15,330 2.65% 22,405 3.78%
Bangladeshi 237 0.04% 458 0.08%
Chinese 3,876 0.67% 10,689 1.80%
Asian Other 2,020 0.35% 5,566 0.94%
African, Caribbean or Black 1,792 0.31% 14,246 2.40%
Any Mixed Background 2,046 0.35% 2,879 0.49%
Other Ethnic Group 2,036 0.35% 3,801 0.64%

Data Source: National Records of Scotland
Census 2001 and 2011 - CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED  
 
Table 1 shows that the ethnic minority population of Glasgow has increased from 41,854 
(7.2%) in 2001 to 91,622 (15.4%) in 2011.  
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Using the 2001 definition, Tables 1 and 2 show that Glasgow’s BME population has risen 
from 31,510 in 2001 to 68,684 in 2011. This represents a rise in the population of about 
37,200, or 118%. 
 
Table 2 - Population Change by Ethnicity in Glasgow City, 2001-2011

Ethnic Group
2001 

Population
2011 

Population
change 

2001-2011
% change 
2001-2011

Total Population 577,869 593,245 15,376 2.7%
White Scottish British Irish 536,015 501,623 -34,392 -6.4%
Total ethnic minorities 41,854 91,622 49,768 118.9%
Other White 10,344 22,938 12,594 121.8%
Total BME (2001 definition) 31,510 68,684 37,174 118.0%
Indian 4,173 8,640 4,467 107.0%
Pakistani 15,330 22,405 7,075 46.2%
Bangladeshi 237 458 221 93.2%
Chinese 3,876 10,689 6,813 175.8%
Asian Other 2,020 5,566 3,546 175.5%
African, Caribbean or Black 1,792 14,246 12,454 695.0%
Any Mixed Background 2,046 2,879 833 40.7%
Other Ethnic Group 2,036 3,801 1,765 86.7%

Data Source: National Records of Scotland
Census 2001 and 2011 - CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED  
 
The largest percentage increase is for those classified as having an ethnic origin of “African, 
Caribbean or Black”: a rise of almost 700%. This represents a numerical increase of just short 
of 12,500 (from 1,800 to 14,200). 
  
There has been an increase of a similar size for the population categorised as “Other White”, 
which includes all White people, who are not Scottish, British or Irish. The size of the “Other 
White” population has risen by almost 12,600, or 122%: from 10,344 in 2001 to 22,938 in 
2011.  
 
Available evidence indicates that, although a rise in the number of Eastern Europeans has 
been the main reason for the rise in the “Other White” population, there have also been 
increases in the numbers from Western and Southern European countries. 
 
In addition to the above, Table 2 shows sizable numerical increases for the following ethnic 
groups: Pakistani (+7,100), Chinese (+6,800), Indian (+4,500) and Asian Other (+3,500). 
 
 
3. GEOGRAPHIC PROFILE - BME POPULATION (Excluding “Other White”). 
 
To assist with comparisons with 2001 Census results, the map and text for this section use 
the 2001 definition of ethnicity (BME population). Map 1 shows the locational pattern, in terms 
of neighbourhoods, for Glasgow’s BME population in 2011.  The “Other White” population is 
considered separately in section 4 below. 
 
There are concentrations in Glasgow’s City Centre, Sighthill/Roystonhill and Springburn, 
some neighbourhoods in the Inner South and South Nitshill/Darnley. The BME population 
share is highest in Pollokshields East (53%), Pollokshields West (37%), Govanhill (33%) and 
Ibrox/Kingston (24%). The BME population is very small in the East of Glasgow and in 
Carmunnock. 
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Since the Census in 2001, there have been some changes in the geographic profile of ethnic 
minority citizens in Glasgow. Where ethnic minority citizens already represented a higher 
proportion of the neighbourhood population than in the City as a whole, their proportion of the 
population has increased. To illustrate, only four neighbourhoods had an ethnic minority 
population of 12% or more in 2001, this rose to eighteen neighbourhoods in 2011. 
 
The ethnic minority population of the City is now located in a wider range of neighbourhoods 
than those considered to be “traditional ethnic minority areas”, indicating a greater degree of 
mobility in the City’s established ethnic minority communities. Examples of neighbourhoods 
where the BME population has increased from a low base in 2001 are Pollok, Greater Govan, 
Knightswood, Ruchill/Possilpark and Toryglen. E.g. in Pollok the number of Pakistani, one of 
the largest ethnic minority groups within the City, rose from 71 to 454, i.e. an increase of 383. 
 
The BME population has grown significantly in several neighbourhoods of Glasgow South, 
City Centre and Glasgow North. Between 2001 and 2011, the highest increases have been in 
Govanhill (from 19% to 33%), Greater Gorbals (from 3% to 13%), South Nitshill/Darnley (from 
9% to 24%), Ibrox/Kingston (from 12% to 24%), Yorkhill/Anderston (from 12% to 26%), City 
Centre/Merchant City (from 11% to 23%), Sighthill/Roystonhill (from 11% to 30%) and 
Springburn (from 3% to 16%).  
 
4. GEOGRAPHIC PROFILE – “OTHER WHITE” POPULATION. 
 
Map 2 shows that the locational pattern for the “Other White” population in Glasgow (West / 
City Centre / East) is somewhat different from the pattern for the BME population (North East 
/ City Centre / South West, see Map 1). A broad grouping of “Other White” populations is 
concentrated in Glasgow’s West End, the City Centre, Calton/Bridgeton and Tollcross/West 
Shettleston. Generally, these are areas where privately rented accommodation is common.  
Map 2 also shows some concentration of “Other White” people in Yoker and Scotstoun, 
Greater Govan, Ibrox/Kingston, Greater Gorbals, Govanhill and Arden & Carnwadric. The 
latter concentration is partly explained by the arrangement in Arden, where Glenoaks Housing 
Association provides accommodation for A8 nationals working for First Bus.  
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Between 2001 and 2011 the highest increases for the “Other White” population have been in 
Arden/Carnwadric (from 0.7% to 6.8%), Greater Govan (from 0.8% to 5.7%), Govanhill (from 
1.8% to 6.2%), Calton/Bridgeton (from 2.7% to 8.0%), Parkhead/Dalmarnock (from 0.5% to 
5.4%) and Tollcross/West Shettleston (from 0.7% to 5.3%).  
 
The ethnicity question in the 2011 Census form contained the additional categories: “White – 
Polish” and “Other ethnic group – Arab, Arab Scottish or Arab British”. Table A2 in the 
Appendix shows the numbers for these categories by neighbourhood. 
 
 



  5

APPENDIX – Tables with Detailed Results. 
 
The Tables of the Appendix show the more detailed results of this exercise for Strategic 
Planning Areas and Neighbourhoods in Glasgow: 
 

- Table A1 gives the 2001 population estimates (Source: 2001 Census) 
- Table A2 gives the 2011 population estimates (Source: 2011 Census) 
- Table A3 compares the ethnic breakdown of the population in 2001 and 2011 

 
The Appendix includes a map of the 56 neighbourhoods in the City, together with a list of the 
neighbourhood names. 
 
The estimates in this paper are estimates for data zones, amalgamated to estimates for 
neighbourhoods on a “best-fit” basis. The grouping of the neighbourhoods to the three SPAs 
has made it necessary to make a small change to the neighbourhood definitions, in terms of 
data zones, in order to harmonise the neighbourhood definitions with the ward definitions. 
Given this change, the opportunity has been taken to make some further adjustments to the 
neighbourhood definitions, in order to eliminate some discrepancies with the definitions used 
in the Understanding Glasgow website. 
 
As a result of this, there have been adjustments to the population numbers of the following 
neighbourhoods: 
upward adjustment downward adjustment

Hyndland, Dowanhill & Partick East Broomhill & Partick W est

Ruchill & Possilpark Springburn

Pollokshields East Shawlands & Strathbungo   
 
  
The adjustment has been applied to both the 2001 and 2011 estimates, so that the figures in 
the Tables, i.e. Tables 1 and 2, can be compared. 
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Table A1 - Population Estimates 2001 by Ethnicity for Strategic Planning Areas and Neighbourhoods in Glasgow City (2001 Census - Crown Copyright Reserved)

Neighbourhood
2001 Total 
population

W hite 
Scottish 

British Irish

Other 
White

Indian Pakistani
Bangla-
deshi

Chinese
Asian 
Other

African, 
Caribbean 
or Black

Any Mixed 
Back-
ground

Other 
Ethnic 
Group

Anniesland, Jordanhill & Whiteinch 9,738 9,194 173 124 86 2 48 19 20 57 15

Blairdardie 3,784 3,689 22 25 18 1 1 8 2 7 11

Broomhill & Partick West 11,269 10,498 273 121 132 7 71 35 26 69 37

City Centre & Merchant City 12,073 9,816 897 166 279 3 435 126 95 114 142

Drumchapel 13,453 13,233 89 8 15 1 9 6 20 52 20

Hillhead & Woodlands 18,507 14,762 877 436 1,338 48 429 145 156 138 178

Hyndland, Dowanhill & Partick East 17,122 15,410 934 176 193 13 112 48 56 93 87

Kelvindale & Kelvinside 9,242 7,967 436 243 193 23 114 87 63 48 68

Knightswood 17,111 16,675 164 49 49 0 23 39 40 48 24

Lambhill & Milton 13,922 13,618 94 29 32 2 86 9 14 19 19

Maryhill Road Corridor 12,921 11,851 465 107 153 1 112 40 57 86 49

North Maryhill & Summerston 12,569 11,979 141 91 56 3 138 47 32 46 36

Ruchill & Possilpark 10,096 9,898 55 14 8 0 20 13 34 28 26

Temple & Anniesland 10,888 10,454 149 42 79 2 24 28 49 34 27

Yoker & Scotstoun 11,751 11,037 227 20 133 6 28 111 38 80 71

Yorkhill & Anderston 8,264 6,660 613 198 338 11 183 59 70 54 78

North West SP Area 192,710 176,741 5,609 1,849 3,102 123 1,833 820 772 973 888

Baillieston & Garrowhill 18,480 17,971 93 51 105 0 184 26 15 27 8

Balornock & Barmulloch 8,054 7,959 43 7 13 1 0 3 6 12 10

Blackhill & Hogganfield 3,823 3,537 18 31 71 2 135 8 3 8 10

Calton & Bridgeton 12,008 11,312 325 60 79 4 109 9 38 28 44

Dennistoun 10,579 9,989 242 40 155 4 37 36 21 20 35

Easterhouse 10,023 9,919 35 7 11 0 1 3 12 27 8

Haghill & Carntyne 9,134 8,917 76 13 27 0 45 6 13 20 17

Mount Vernon & East Shettleston 11,925 11,716 93 21 32 1 34 5 11 8 4

Parkhead & Dalmarnock 6,996 6,918 33 4 4 2 7 2 5 18 3

Riddrie & Cranhill 11,001 10,882 77 5 13 0 0 2 10 7 5

Robroyston & Millerston 4,842 4,442 58 71 39 1 189 13 0 5 24

Ruchazie & Garthamlock 7,681 7,576 48 8 14 0 2 10 11 9 3

Sighthill, Roystonhill & Germiston 11,400 9,846 281 28 82 36 159 285 265 80 338

Springboig & Barlanark 13,566 13,437 49 7 15 1 11 0 22 17 7

Springburn 12,952 12,395 162 30 35 12 65 75 105 32 41

Tollcross & West Shettleston 16,163 15,821 110 28 74 0 55 11 24 28 12

North East SP Area 168,627 162,637 1,743 411 769 64 1,033 494 561 346 569  
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Table A1 - Population Estimates 2001 by Ethnicity for Strategic Planning Areas and Neighbourhoods in Glasgow City (2001 Census - Crown Copyright Reserved)

Neighbourhood
2001 Total 
population

W hite 
Scottish 

British Irish

Other 
White

Indian Pakistani
Bangla-
deshi

Chinese
Asian 
Other

African, 
Caribbean 
or Black

Any Mixed 
Back-
ground

Other 
Ethnic 
Group

Arden & Carnwadric 9,662 9,139 66 36 212 0 70 48 16 46 29

Bellahouston, Craigton & Mosspark 8,930 8,424 82 53 300 5 11 10 10 23 12

Carmunnock 1,378 1,345 23 2 3 0 0 0 0 4 1

Castlemilk 13,938 13,632 74 18 54 3 12 30 24 34 57

Cathcart & Simshill 6,953 6,626 96 45 133 2 12 8 15 11 5

Corkerhill & North Pollok 4,647 4,588 27 3 10 1 6 2 0 10 0

Croftfoot 6,788 6,576 76 12 80 0 19 2 11 6 6

Crookston & South Cardonald 8,423 8,266 68 6 35 1 15 6 3 16 7

Govanhill 14,155 11,204 258 238 2,004 4 96 109 73 78 91

Greater Gorbals 7,784 7,471 90 29 82 1 25 23 30 19 14

Greater Govan 12,315 12,004 95 25 97 0 27 14 13 28 12

Ibrox & Kingston 12,863 11,051 284 228 895 4 143 56 48 55 99

Kingspark & Mount Florida 9,805 9,055 152 87 406 1 29 10 17 33 15

Langside & Battlefield 12,880 11,405 386 101 691 2 89 34 47 65 60

Newlands & Cathcart 7,485 6,784 133 92 391 0 12 29 11 18 15

North Cardonald & Penilee 14,326 14,026 121 10 80 0 14 15 19 33 8

Pollok 9,843 9,577 67 33 71 0 47 14 4 20 10

Pollokshaws & Mansewood 12,144 11,040 184 105 540 3 41 71 47 66 47

Pollokshields East 7,036 3,537 134 264 2,844 8 44 93 20 45 47

Pollokshields West 7,054 4,711 212 327 1,561 11 103 66 18 27 18

Priesthill & Househillwood 8,628 8,526 31 2 17 1 13 9 2 21 6

Shawlands & Strathbungo 8,249 7,085 256 109 650 1 35 39 25 36 13

South Nitshill & Darnley 6,090 5,526 39 79 286 2 128 15 0 8 7

Toryglen 5,156 5,039 38 9 17 0 19 3 6 25 0

South SP Area 216,532 196,637 2,992 1,913 11,459 50 1,010 706 459 727 579

Glasgow City 577,869 536,015 10,344 4,173 15,330 237 3,876 2,020 1,792 2,046 2,036

Source: National Records of Scotland - 2001 Census - CROWN COPRIGHT RESERVED
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Table A2 - Population Estimates 2011 by Ethnicity for Strategic Planning Areas and Neighbourhoods in Glasgow City (2011 Census - Crown Copyright Reserved)

Neighbourhood
2011 Total 
population

White 
Scottish 

British Irish

Other W hite 
Polish

Other 
White 
Other

Indian Pakistani
Bangla-
deshi

Chinese
Asian 
Other

African, 
Caribbean 
or Black

Any Mixed 
Back-
ground

Other 
Ethnic 
Group 
Arab

Other 
Ethnic 
Group 
Other

Anniesland, Jordanhill & Whiteinch 10,117 9,069 111 214 153 216 4 96 52 128 44 21 9

Blairdardie 3,868 3,635 4 33 34 38 3 20 34 53 5 6 3

Broomhill & Partick West 13,768 11,802 89 562 240 167 14 367 146 148 129 72 32

City Centre & Merchant City 16,424 11,192 164 1,346 526 353 25 1,378 398 490 154 342 56

Drumchapel 13,060 12,186 138 98 26 116 3 90 60 283 27 13 20

Hillhead & Woodlands 19,765 13,775 210 1,344 533 1,382 48 1,088 363 431 223 296 72

Hyndland, Dowanhill & Partick East 18,070 15,242 126 1,128 251 243 17 415 157 165 199 98 29

Kelvindale & Kelvinside 9,664 7,734 50 496 309 272 22 338 115 144 118 20 46

Knightswood 17,555 15,682 253 209 113 258 10 130 150 612 49 52 37

Lambhill & Milton 13,486 12,706 94 143 48 72 1 104 71 152 41 30 24

Maryhill Road Corridor 13,088 10,703 182 739 126 204 3 320 132 473 124 41 41

North Maryhill & Summerston 12,031 10,822 104 185 143 122 6 237 55 291 45 9 12

Ruchill & Possilpark 10,945 9,529 185 138 67 151 1 305 63 412 28 48 18

Temple & Anniesland 11,609 10,457 71 275 156 137 3 123 96 173 64 23 31

Yoker & Scotstoun 12,444 10,128 397 236 117 269 2 193 254 636 70 77 65

Yorkhill & Anderston 10,589 7,025 129 706 614 398 23 942 190 274 114 147 27

North West SP Area 206,483 171,687 2,307 7,852 3,456 4,398 185 6,146 2,336 4,865 1,434 1,295 522

Baillieston & Garrowhill 18,441 17,668 41 127 76 161 1 200 59 61 30 12 5

Balornock & Barmulloch 7,318 6,939 23 54 26 18 1 72 31 126 14 6 8

Blackhill & Hogganfield 3,972 3,565 36 22 76 80 0 105 15 55 5 7 6

Calton & Bridgeton 15,335 12,257 524 697 322 158 19 410 186 576 62 86 38

Dennistoun 11,300 9,525 226 370 185 175 14 238 99 299 58 90 21

Easterhouse 8,368 7,957 160 50 25 21 0 43 16 79 13 2 2

Haghill & Carntyne 8,816 7,963 199 200 56 57 8 98 45 141 15 31 3

Mount Vernon & East Shettleston 11,267 10,826 36 77 26 82 0 76 21 78 14 29 2

Parkhead & Dalmarnock 6,789 6,039 266 98 25 44 0 57 18 189 17 32 4

Riddrie & Cranhill 11,469 10,614 269 124 41 65 2 59 63 181 20 25 6

Robroyston & Millerston 5,478 4,709 17 49 141 105 4 269 60 50 16 47 11

Ruchazie & Garthamlock 7,691 7,195 102 74 23 13 0 54 16 189 17 4 4

Sighthill, Roystonhill & Germiston 9,786 6,486 185 223 131 117 93 507 219 1,625 34 112 54

Springboig & Barlanark 13,440 12,794 197 134 33 51 1 42 27 120 19 16 6

Springburn 12,205 10,076 64 161 108 212 21 340 207 866 39 68 43

Tollcross & West Shettleston 15,843 14,361 593 251 88 84 4 100 56 240 30 24 12

North East SP Area 167,518 148,974 2,938 2,711 1,382 1,443 168 2,670 1,138 4,875 403 591 225  
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Table A2 - Population Estimates 2011 by Ethnicity for Strategic Planning Areas and Neighbourhoods in Glasgow City (2011 Census - Crown Copyright Reserved)

Neighbourhood
2011 Total 
population

White 
Scottish 

British Irish

Other W hite 
Polish

Other 
White 
Other

Indian Pakistani
Bangla-
deshi

Chinese
Asian 
Other

African, 
Caribbean 
or Black

Any Mixed 
Back-
ground

Other 
Ethnic 
Group 
Arab

Other 
Ethnic 
Group 
Other

Arden & Carnwadric 9,327 7,387 485 153 67 674 2 96 100 303 40 5 15

Bellahouston, Craigton & Mosspark 8,898 7,970 45 103 96 436 0 46 38 97 44 14 9

Carmunnock 1,705 1,603 11 29 4 31 1 9 1 8 2 5 1

Castlemilk 14,141 13,268 181 95 47 147 2 40 33 275 21 11 21

Cathcart & Simshill 6,596 6,123 23 102 42 220 4 20 18 17 23 2 2

Corkerhill & North Pollok 4,487 4,196 59 30 10 92 0 18 18 32 12 5 15

Croft foot 6,506 6,087 42 88 42 156 0 23 11 30 21 1 5

Crookston & South Cardonald 8,072 7,358 83 78 43 150 8 66 46 195 24 15 6

Govanhill 14,365 8,713 366 529 401 3,093 26 127 474 343 118 111 64

Greater Gorbals 8,466 6,915 191 228 131 183 3 149 111 453 36 48 18

Greater Govan 12,953 11,106 555 186 130 204 5 83 121 447 46 48 22

Ibrox & Kingston 11,947 8,414 343 350 683 1,034 10 232 213 501 64 75 28

Kingspark & Mount Florida 9,499 8,483 55 192 69 465 1 79 48 58 34 7 8

Langside & Battlefield 13,428 11,663 106 380 150 623 5 98 82 145 110 39 27

Newlands & Cathcart 7,164 6,280 23 108 93 476 2 47 36 36 42 16 5

North Cardonald & Penilee 13,698 12,626 81 112 291 221 1 18 77 147 37 72 15

Pollok 12,006 10,882 40 109 164 454 6 108 56 129 29 24 5

Pollokshaws & Mansewood 11,522 9,482 155 238 177 673 6 105 127 393 73 55 38

Pollokshields East 8,093 3,508 86 230 400 3,055 1 66 172 343 81 109 42

Pollokshields West 7,114 4,293 19 170 303 1,992 8 84 72 76 45 32 20

Priesthill & Househillwood 8,178 7,695 64 52 33 86 2 59 19 137 18 7 6

Shawlands & Strathbungo 8,413 6,778 77 301 160 724 11 47 91 120 73 12 19

South Nitshill & Darnley 7,976 5,997 19 57 242 1,263 1 228 58 42 36 11 22

Toryglen 4,690 4,135 52 49 24 112 0 25 70 179 13 21 10

South SP Area 219,244 180,962 3,161 3,969 3,802 16,564 105 1,873 2,092 4,506 1,042 745 423

Glasgow City 593,245 501,623 8,406 14,532 8,640 22,405 458 10,689 5,566 14,246 2,879 2,631 1,170

Source: National Records of Scotland - 2011 Census - CROWN COPRIGHT RESERVED  
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Table A3 - Changes in Ethnicity 2001-2011 for Strategic Planning Areas and Neighbourhoods in Glasgow City (estimates 2001 and 2011 Census)

2001 2001 2001 2001 2011 2011 2011 2011 2001-2011 2001-2011 2001-2011

Neighbourhood
Total 

population

% White 
Scottish 

British Irish

% Other 
W hite

% BME excl. 
Other White

Total 
population

% White 
Scottish 

British Irish

% Other 
White

% BME excl. 
Other W hite

% White 
Scottish 

British Irish

% Other 
White

% BME excl. 
Other W hite

Anniesland, Jordanhill & Whiteinch 9,738 94.4% 1.8% 3.8% 10,117 89.6% 3.2% 7.1% -4.8% 1.4% 3.3%

Blairdardie 3,784 97.5% 0.6% 1.9% 3,868 94.0% 1.0% 5.1% -3.5% 0.4% 3.1%

Broomhill & Partick West 11,269 93.2% 2.4% 4.4% 13,768 85.7% 4.7% 9.6% -7.4% 2.3% 5.1%

City Centre & Merchant City 12,073 81.3% 7.4% 11.3% 16,424 68.1% 9.2% 22.7% -13.2% 1.8% 11.4%

Drumchapel 13,453 98.4% 0.7% 1.0% 13,060 93.3% 1.8% 4.9% -5.1% 1.1% 3.9%

Hillhead & Woodlands 18,507 79.8% 4.7% 15.5% 19,765 69.7% 7.9% 22.4% -10.1% 3.1% 6.9%

Hyndland, Dowanhill & Partick East 17,122 90.0% 5.5% 4.5% 18,070 84.3% 6.9% 8.7% -5.7% 1.5% 4.2%

Kelvindale & Kelvinside 9,242 86.2% 4.7% 9.1% 9,664 80.0% 5.6% 14.3% -6.2% 0.9% 5.2%

Knightswood 17,111 97.5% 1.0% 1.6% 17,555 89.3% 2.6% 8.0% -8.1% 1.7% 6.4%

Lambhill & Milton 13,922 97.8% 0.7% 1.5% 13,486 94.2% 1.8% 4.0% -3.6% 1.1% 2.5%

Maryhill Road Corridor 12,921 91.7% 3.6% 4.7% 13,088 81.8% 7.0% 11.2% -9.9% 3.4% 6.5%

North Maryhill & Summerston 12,569 95.3% 1.1% 3.6% 12,031 90.0% 2.4% 7.6% -5.4% 1.3% 4.1%

Ruchill & Possilpark 10,096 98.0% 0.5% 1.4% 10,945 87.1% 3.0% 10.0% -11.0% 2.4% 8.6%

Temple & Anniesland 10,888 96.0% 1.4% 2.6% 11,609 90.1% 3.0% 6.9% -5.9% 1.6% 4.3%

Yoker & Scotstoun 11,751 93.9% 1.9% 4.1% 12,444 81.4% 5.1% 13.5% -12.5% 3.2% 9.4%

Yorkhill & Anderston 8,264 80.6% 7.4% 12.0% 10,589 66.3% 7.9% 25.8% -14.2% 0.5% 13.8%

North West SP Area 192,710 91.7% 2.9% 5.4% 206,483 83.1% 4.9% 11.9% -8.6% 2.0% 6.6%

Baillieston & Garrowhill 18,480 97.2% 0.5% 2.3% 18,441 95.8% 0.9% 3.3% -1.4% 0.4% 1.0%

Balornock & Barmulloch 8,054 98.8% 0.5% 0.6% 7,318 94.8% 1.1% 4.1% -4.0% 0.5% 3.5%

Blackhill & Hogganfield 3,823 92.5% 0.5% 7.0% 3,972 89.8% 1.5% 8.8% -2.8% 1.0% 1.8%

Calton & Bridgeton 12,008 94.2% 2.7% 3.1% 15,335 79.9% 8.0% 12.1% -14.3% 5.3% 9.0%

Dennistoun 10,579 94.4% 2.3% 3.3% 11,300 84.3% 5.3% 10.4% -10.1% 3.0% 7.1%

Easterhouse 10,023 99.0% 0.3% 0.7% 8,368 95.1% 2.5% 2.4% -3.9% 2.2% 1.7%

Haghill & Carntyne 9,134 97.6% 0.8% 1.5% 8,816 90.3% 4.5% 5.1% -7.3% 3.7% 3.6%

Mount Vernon & East Shettleston 11,925 98.2% 0.8% 1.0% 11,267 96.1% 1.0% 2.9% -2.2% 0.2% 1.9%

Parkhead & Dalmarnock 6,996 98.9% 0.5% 0.6% 6,789 89.0% 5.4% 5.7% -9.9% 4.9% 5.0%

Riddrie & Cranhill 11,001 98.9% 0.7% 0.4% 11,469 92.5% 3.4% 4.0% -6.4% 2.7% 3.6%

Robroyston & Millerston 4,842 91.7% 1.2% 7.1% 5,478 86.0% 1.2% 12.8% -5.8% 0.0% 5.8%

Ruchazie & Garthamlock 7,681 98.6% 0.6% 0.7% 7,691 93.6% 2.3% 4.2% -5.1% 1.7% 3.4%

Sighthill, Roystonhill & Germiston 11,400 86.4% 2.5% 11.2% 9,786 66.3% 4.2% 29.6% -20.1% 1.7% 18.4%

Springboig & Barlanark 13,566 99.0% 0.4% 0.6% 13,440 95.2% 2.5% 2.3% -3.9% 2.1% 1.8%

Springburn 12,952 95.7% 1.3% 3.0% 12,205 82.6% 1.8% 15.6% -13.1% 0.6% 12.6%

Tollcross & West Shettleston 16,163 97.9% 0.7% 1.4% 15,843 90.6% 5.3% 4.0% -7.2% 4.6% 2.6%

North East SP Area 168,627 96.4% 1.0% 2.5% 167,518 88.9% 3.4% 7.7% -7.5% 2.3% 5.2%  
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Table A3 - Changes in Ethnicity 2001-2011 for Strategic Planning Areas and Neighbourhoods in Glasgow City (estimates 2001 and 2011 Census)

2001 2001 2001 2001 2011 2011 2011 2011 2001-2011 2001-2011 2001-2011

Neighbourhood
Total 

population

% White 
Scottish 

British Irish

% Other 
W hite

% BME excl. 
Other White

Total 
population

% White 
Scottish 

British Irish

% Other 
White

% BME excl. 
Other W hite

% White 
Scottish 

British Irish

% Other 
White

% BME excl. 
Other W hite

Arden & Carnwadric 9,662 94.6% 0.7% 4.7% 9,327 79.2% 6.8% 14.0% -15.4% 6.2% 9.2%

Bellahouston, Craigton & Mosspark 8,930 94.3% 0.9% 4.7% 8,898 89.6% 1.7% 8.8% -4.8% 0.7% 4.0%

Carmunnock 1,378 97.6% 1.7% 0.7% 1,705 94.0% 2.3% 3.6% -3.6% 0.7% 2.9%

Castlemilk 13,938 97.8% 0.5% 1.7% 14,141 93.8% 2.0% 4.2% -4.0% 1.4% 2.6%

Cathcart & Simshill 6,953 95.3% 1.4% 3.3% 6,596 92.8% 1.9% 5.3% -2.5% 0.5% 2.0%

Corkerhill & North Pollok 4,647 98.7% 0.6% 0.7% 4,487 93.5% 2.0% 4.5% -5.2% 1.4% 3.8%

Croftfoot 6,788 96.9% 1.1% 2.0% 6,506 93.6% 2.0% 4.4% -3.3% 0.9% 2.4%

Crookston & South Cardonald 8,423 98.1% 0.8% 1.1% 8,072 91.2% 2.0% 6.9% -7.0% 1.2% 5.8%

Govanhill 14,155 79.2% 1.8% 19.0% 14,365 60.7% 6.2% 33.1% -18.5% 4.4% 14.1%

Greater Gorbals 7,784 96.0% 1.2% 2.9% 8,466 81.7% 4.9% 13.4% -14.3% 3.8% 10.5%

Greater Govan 12,315 97.5% 0.8% 1.8% 12,953 85.7% 5.7% 8.5% -11.7% 4.9% 6.8%

Ibrox & Kingston 12,863 85.9% 2.2% 11.9% 11,947 70.4% 5.8% 23.8% -15.5% 3.6% 11.9%

Kingspark & Mount Florida 9,805 92.4% 1.6% 6.1% 9,499 89.3% 2.6% 8.1% -3.0% 1.1% 2.0%

Langside & Battlefield 12,880 88.5% 3.0% 8.5% 13,428 86.9% 3.6% 9.5% -1.7% 0.6% 1.1%

Newlands & Cathcart 7,485 90.6% 1.8% 7.6% 7,164 87.7% 1.8% 10.5% -3.0% 0.1% 2.9%

North Cardonald & Penilee 14,326 97.9% 0.8% 1.2% 13,698 92.2% 1.4% 6.4% -5.7% 0.6% 5.2%

Pollok 9,843 97.3% 0.7% 2.0% 12,006 90.6% 1.2% 8.1% -6.7% 0.6% 6.1%

Pollokshaws & Mansewood 12,144 90.9% 1.5% 7.6% 11,522 82.3% 3.4% 14.3% -8.6% 1.9% 6.7%

Pollokshields East 7,036 50.3% 1.9% 47.8% 8,093 43.3% 3.9% 52.7% -6.9% 2.0% 4.9%

Pollokshields West 7,054 66.8% 3.0% 30.2% 7,114 60.3% 2.7% 37.0% -6.4% -0.3% 6.8%

Priesthill & Househillwood 8,628 98.8% 0.4% 0.8% 8,178 94.1% 1.4% 4.5% -4.7% 1.1% 3.7%

Shawlands & Strathbungo 8,249 85.9% 3.1% 11.0% 8,413 80.6% 4.5% 14.9% -5.3% 1.4% 3.9%

South Nitshill & Darnley 6,090 90.7% 0.6% 8.6% 7,976 75.2% 1.0% 23.9% -15.6% 0.3% 15.2%

Toryglen 5,156 97.7% 0.7% 1.5% 4,690 88.2% 2.2% 9.7% -9.6% 1.4% 8.1%

South SP Area 216,532 90.8% 1.4% 7.8% 219,244 82.5% 3.3% 14.2% -8.3% 1.9% 6.4%

Glasgow City 577,869 92.8% 1.8% 5.5% 593,245 84.6% 3.9% 11.6% -8.2% 2.1% 6.1%

Source: National Records of Scotland - 2001 Census and 2011 Census - CROWN COPRIGHT RESERVED
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AREACODE NEIGHBOURHOOD
1 Greater Govan
2 Ibrox / Kingston
3 Greater Gorbals
4 Govanhill
5 Toryglen
6 Shawlands / Strathbungo
7 Langside / Battlefield
8 King's Park / Mount Florida
9 Cathcart / Simshill
10 Croftfoot
11 Riddrie / Cranhill
12 Dennistoun
13 Haghill / Carntyne
14 Blairdardie
15 Yoker / Scotstoun
16 Easterhouse
17 Ruchazie / Garthamlock
18 Temple / Anniesland
19 Knightswood
20 Castlemilk
21 Carmunnock
22 Blackhill / Hogganfield
23 Sighthill / Roystonhill / Germiston
24 Springburn
25 Robroyston / Millerston
26 Balornock/ Barmulloch
27 Parkhead / Dalmarnock
28 Calton / Bridgeton
29 City Centre / Merchant City
30 Hillhead / Woodlands
31 Yorkhill / Anderston
32 Hyndland / Dowanhill / Partick East
33 Broomhill / Partick West
34 Anniesland / Jordanhill / Whiteinch
35 Lambhill / Milton
36 North Maryhill / Summerston
37 Kelvindale / Kelvinside
38 Ruchill / Possilpark
39 Maryhill Road Corridor
40 Drumchapel
41 Springboig / Barlanark
42 Baillieston / Garrowhill
43 Newlands / Cathcart
44 Pollok
45 Priesthill / Househillwood
46 South Nitshill / Darnley
47 Pollokshaws / Mansewood
48 Arden / Carnwadric
49 North Cardonald / Penilee
50 Corkerhill / North Pollok
51 Crookston /South Cardonald
52 Bellahouston / Craigton / Mosspark
53 Pollokshields West
54 Pollokshields East
55 Mount Vernon / East Shettleston
56 Tollcross / West Shettleston
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